
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

To:   Scrutiny Sub Committee Members: Councillors Sargeant (Chair), 
Gawthrope (Vice-Chair), Avery, Baigent, Bick and Smart 
 
Alternates : Councillors Bird and Nethsingha 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Councillor 
Blencowe  
 
 

Despatched: Wednesday, 19 July 2017 

  

Date: Thursday, 27 July 2017 

Time: 4.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:  Democratic Services Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1    Apologies  
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2    Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests, which they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda. If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer before the 
meeting. 

3    Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting on 22 March 2017 

4   Public Questions  

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

5   Draft Land North of Cherry Hinton Supplementary Planning Document 
(Pages 15 - 152) 

6   Cambridge Local Plan Review: Modifications to Appendix M: 
Monitoring (Pages 153 - 308) 



 

 
iii 

 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 
 
 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the press 
and public will be given.  
 
Most meetings have an opportunity for mem
[...]
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ 
 

 

Mod.Gov 
App 

You can get committee agenda and reports for your 
tablet by using the mod.gov app 

 

 
 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee DPSSC/1
 Wednesday, 22 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 22 March 2017 
 4.30  - 6.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sarris (Chair), Gawthrope (Vice-Chair), Avery, Bick, 
Smart and Blencowe (Executive Councillor) 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Councillor Blencowe  
 
Officers:  
Urban Extensions Project Manager: Julian Sykes 
Planning Policy Manager (Acting): Joanna Gilbert-Wooldridge 
Planning Policy & Economic Development Officer: Stephen Miles 
Planning Consultant: Ian Poole 
Democratic Services Officer: Daniel Snowdon 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

16/78/DPSSC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Baigent, Councillor Sargeant 
attended as an alternate.  

16/79/DPSSC Declarations of Interest 
 
None 

16/80/DPSSC Minutes 
 
The minutes of 25 January 2017 were agreed as a correct record 

16/81/DPSSC Public Questions 
 
Mr Edward Leigh, representing the South Petersfield Residents Association 
addressed the Committee and questioned whether the Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) represented a Masterplan for the area as it was 
insufficiently aspirational and visionary.  The site presented, Mr Leigh stated, a 
rare opportunity to develop an award-winning reference site that delivered the 
very best examples of urban and landscape design, architecture, affordable 
housing, integrated community place and sustainability.  Mr Leigh drew 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Wednesday, 22 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

attention to the highly prescriptive land allocation and 
[...]
tified in Appendix A of the officer report; and 

Page 6



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/3 Wednesday, 22 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

 To approve the designation of the South Newnham Neighbourhood Forum 
as the appropriate body for the preparation of a neighbourhood plan for the 
South Newnham Neighbourhood Area. 
 

Reasons for the Decision    
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Council’s Planning Consultant.   
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 
 
i. Questioned whether the Neighbourhood area would have the equivalent 

status of a Parish Council with regard to planning matters and be a 
statutory consultee.    

ii. Questioned the cost neutrality of the proposed Neighbourhood Area as 
discretionary support provided by the Council.  

iii. Queried what happened in the event of the Forum being dissolved.  
iv. Clarified the relationship between the Forum and the overarching Local 

Plan.   
v. Expressed concern regarding the possible resulting inequality that may 

arise from South Newnham being in a stronger position for having a 
Neighbourhood Area than other parts of the City that did not. 

vi. Confirmed that the Government grants available would be sufficient to 
cover the support costs to the Council.  
 

The Council’s Planning Consultant said the following in response to Members 
questions: 

 
i. Confirmed that once designated the Forum would become a statutory 

consultee on planning applications and could submit responses.  
ii. Explained that an initial grant available to the Council of £5k could be 

applied for and a further £20k grant would become available following a 
referendum.       

iii. Explained that upon the dissolution of the Forum provisions existed within 
the regulations for a new forum to be set up.  The voluntary nature of the 
Neighbourhood Area was emphasised by officers with an advisory and 
support role for the Planning Authority.   

Page 7



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/4 Wednesday, 22 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

4 

iv. Drew attention to Neighbourhood Areas that had been created in London 
where the distinctiveness of areas had been enhanced as a result.  A key 
role of the Council was to ensure the creation of a neighbourhood plan that 
would be adopted following a referendum was created.   

v. Explained that regardless that neighbourhood plan added to the the 
overarching Local Plan and Nation Planning Policy Framework remained in 
place and that other parts of Cambridge would not be disadvantaged as a 
result.  
 

The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations.  
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

16/83/DPSSC Mill Road Depot Draft Planning and Development Brief 
 
Matter for Decision 
To consider and comment before decision by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy and Transport.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor  
 

 To agree the responses to the representations received during public 
consultation and the consequential amendments proposed to the Mill Road 
Depot Planning and Development Brief (Appendices B and C); 

 

 To approve the Mill Road Depot Planning and Development Brief 
(Appendix D) in anticipation of the adoption of the Local Plan, and to agree 
that it should be carried forward for adoption as a Supplementary Planning 
Document at the same time as the Local Plan. 

 
Reason for Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 

Page 8



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/5 Wednesday, 22 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

5 

The Committee received a report from the
[...]
 there was not an immediate opportunity 
to take them on board.  The Executive Councillor confirmed that several 
owners of the garages wished to retain ownership and that made it difficult 
to incorporate the land.   

ii. With respect to paragraph 4.5.6 of the SPD, acknowledged the needs of 
the community to north, but highlighted the importance of not being too 

Page 9



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/6 Wednesday, 22 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

6 

constrained on the provision of community facilities as there was a balance 
to be achieved and flexibility is needed to aid delivery.  

iii. Explained the SPD was a design framework that supported the Local Plan 
and its policies.  The City Council as landowner would appoint architects 
that would develop a more detailed Masterplan for the area.  

iv. Confirmed that car parking provision would be determined as part of the 
detailed design stage.  The overall goal though was to reduce the level of 
available car parking in the area and support more sustainable transport 
modes. 

v. Explained that the library building was subject to negotiations with the 
tenants and its owners (Cambridgeshire County Council).  

  
The Committee resolved 5 votes in favour, 0 against and 1 abstention to 
endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations.   
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

16/84/DPSSC Housing White Paper - Consultation Response to 
Government 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
To consider and comment before decision by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy and Transport.  
 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport 
 

 To agree the comments set out in the consultation response attached to 
the officer report and that these are submitted to the Government as 
Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire District Councils’ formal 
response to the consultation. 

 To agree that any subsequent changes to the consultation response as a 
result of the South Cambridgeshire District Planning Portfolio Holder 
meeting be agreed with the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Transport, Chair and Spokes prior to submission.  
 

Reasons for the Decision    

Page 10



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/7 Wednesday, 22 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

7 

As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Planning Policy and Economic 
Development Officer.   
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 
 
i. Highlighted that the demand for new housing was only met when local 

authorities were building them.  Without the ability for local authorities to 
borrow and utilise receipts then it would be difficult to achieve the uplift in 
housing construction required in Cambridge to meet demand.  

ii. Drew attention to the implication that within the White Paper that Planning 
Authorities were responsible for the current status of the housing market 
when government policies such as Right to Buy and developers purchasing 
land but delaying development, a practice known as ‘land-banking’ had a 
far greater impact upon the housing market.  

iii. Clarified paragraph 3.3, bullet points 1 and 4 of the officer report, 
questioning whether the agreement of all local authorities was required in 
respect of the allocation of strategic sites and the level of residential 
allocations in local plans.   

iv. Questioned the amount of time and resources had been used in compiling 
the consultation response.     
 

The Planning Policy and Economic Development Officer said the following in 
response to Members questions: 

 
i. Confirmed that the Department for Communities and Local Government 

(DCLG) confirmed, following the publication of the report that bullet point 4 
of the report referred to residential allocations and that DCLG had not 
clarified bullet point 1.   

ii. Explained that in compiling the consultation response, 15 officers across 2 
Councils had input which took considerable time in reading the consultation 
and formulating responses.   
 

The Committee resolved 4 in favour, 0 against, with 2 abstentions to endorse 
the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 

Page 11



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/8 Wednesday, 22 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

8 

 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

16/85/DPSSC Briefing Note on Short Term Lets 
 
The Committee was presented a briefing note following a request from 
Councillor Bick following its presentation at West Central Area Committee on 9 
March 2017.   
 
During discussion Members made the following comments:  
i. Questioned how it was being determined that contraventions of planning 

permission had occurred 
ii. Queried whether there was still time for amendments to the Local Plan to 

be made.   
iii. Highlighted the impact on housing supply if it was being eroded by 

conversion into visitor accommodation and the need for it to be properly 
planned for and questioned how soon criteria for enforcement would be 
arrived at.   

iv. Suggested that who was liable to pay Council Tax on a property and 
whether commercial waste collection was in operation from a property 
could be criteria for assessing the usage of premises.    

 
The Planning Policy Manager (Acting) said the following in response to 
Members questions: 
i. Informed Members that there were currently 4 cases where contravention 

notices had been issued and 6 further cases were being processed.  The 
Planning Policy Manager (Acting) explained further that if a person 
accommodated visitors as lodgers then a material change of use may not 
have occurred but if a property was let for differing periods of time then a 
change may have occurred.  A judgement also had to be made regarding 
whether harm had been caused.  Discussions were taking place within the 
Planning Service with regard to the impact on the Local Plan, the 
development of an enforcement assessment tool and whether the impact 
upon housing supply should be included within the Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment.   

ii. Confirmed that hearing sessions had not yet taken place as part of the 
Examination in Public relating to visitor accommodation.  Legal advice had 
been received that it may be appropriate to submit changes to the Local 
Plan. 

Page 12



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/9 Wednesday, 22 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

9 

iii. Explained that while exact timescales for the development of assessment 
criteria were could not be provided, they were a high priority for officers.  

iv. Confirmed that payment of Council Tax and refuse collection arrangements 
would be added to the assessment criteria.  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Report Page No: 1 

 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
Item 

 
To: Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 

Transport 
Report by: Planning Policy & Economic Development Officer 
Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Development Plan Scrutiny Sub 
Committee 

27/7/2017 

 
Wards affected: 

 
Abbey Ward and Cherry Hinton Ward 

 
Land North of Cherry Hinton 
DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) 
 
Not a Key Decision 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 The draft Cambridge Local Plan 2014: Proposed Submission (as amended) 

allocates Land North of Cherry Hinton for residential-led development under 
Policy 12: Cambridge East.  The site extends into South Cambridgeshire and the 
draft South Cambridgeshire Local Plan, similarly allocates their part of the site for 
residential-led development under Policy SS/3: Cambridge East.  The Councils, 
as the Local Planning Authorities, have been working in partnership with local 
stakeholders to prepare an SPD that looks at how this residential-led allocation 
can be delivered successfully.  The work is has been guided by input from local 
stakeholders, including residents groups, local Councillors and other interest 
groups, at a series of workshops.  The SPD will help guide the development of the 
area and will provide greater certainty and detail to support delivery of the site. 
 

1.2 The draft Land North of Cherry Hinton SPD (Appendix A) has been produced for 
public consultation.  The document outlines the aspirations for the area, as well as 
the key issues, constraints and opportunities that will influence how new 
development will take place.  Detailed local and stakeholder consultation has 
taken place which has helped inform the drafting of the SPD.  The statement of 
consultation for the draft development framework SPD is set out in Appendix B to 
this committee report. 
 

1.3 An eight week public consultation is proposed to take place commencing in 
August 2017.  The statutory minimum period for consultation on an SPD is six 
weeks, as this consultation period runs over the summer holidays it is proposed 
that it is extended to run for eight weeks so as to allow everyone an opportunity to 
respond. 
 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

for prior consideration and comment before decision by the Executive Councillor 
for Planning Policy and Transport. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Report Page No: 2 

 
2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended: 

a) To agree the content of the draft Land North of Cherry Hinton SPD (Appendix 
A); 

b) To agree that if any amendments are necessary, these should be agreed by 
the Executive Councillor in consultation with Chair and Spokes of 
Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee; 

c) To approve the draft SPD for public consultation to commence in August 2017; 
d) To approve the consultation arrangements as set out in paragraphs 3.9 to 3.11 

and the proposed schedule of consultees in Appendix B. 
 
3. Background  

 
3.1 The site is located between Airport Way and Cambridge Airport, north of 

Coldham’s Lane and site comprises 47ha in area.  The largest part of the site is 
currently in agricultural use with the western-most areas forming part of the Airport 
land.  The site is part of a larger site that is allocated for development in the 
Cambridge East Area Action Plan, and this smaller part of the site is proposed to 
continue to be allocated within the emerging Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plans for residential development with a primary school 
secondary school, a local centre with community hub, open space and a spine 
road connecting Coldham’s Lane with Cherry Hinton Road. 
 

3.2 The City and District Council as the Local Planning Authorities has been working 
in partnership with Cambridgeshire County Council, the landowners and local 
interest groups to consider ways to deliver development on site in a successful 
manner.  In preparing the draft SPD, a workshop took place on 9 March 2017, and 
the comments provided at this workshop proved valuable in helping shape the 
document prior to a second workshop that was held on 7 April.  Comments from 
both workshops have been instrumental in the development of the SPD.  An event 
record for these workshops has been produced and can be found at Appendix C. 
 

3.3 A full summary of the points made by the workshop participants can be found in 
the statement of consultation at Appendix B.  Some of these points are pulled out 
below: 
 

• Spine Road – strong desire to avoid rat running; 
• Cycling – consensus that cycle routes could play an important role in 

minimising traffic through the development and providing sustainable 
access to key destinations and local facilities; 

• Secon
[...]
 and South 
Cambridgeshire 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Development 
Plan Scrutiny 
Sub-
Committee 

27 July 2017 

Wards affected: All Wards 

CAMBRIDGE LOCAL PLAN EXAMINATION – FURTHER PROPOSED 
MODIFICATIONS FOR APPENDIX M: MONITORING AND 
IMPLEMENTATION 
 
Key Decision 

 
 
1.      Executive summary  
 
1.1 The Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Local Plans are 

currently being examined by independent Planning Inspectors. The 
Inspectors asked the Councils to review the monitoring framework 
and requirements set out in their respective Local Plans to ensure 
that the monitoring indicators were SMART (specific, measurable, 
achievable, relevant, and time-bound).  
 

1.2 The Councils have worked together to review their monitoring 
requirements and indicators, and where appropriate have made 
their requirements and indicators consistent. Modifications are 
proposed in order to make the plan sound.  
 

1.3 This report addresses the proposed modifications to Appendix M: 
Monitoring & Implementation of the emerging Cambridge Local 
Plan, which, if approved by the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Policy and Transport, would be submitted to the Planning 
Inspectors for consideration. 

Page 153

Agenda Item 6



Report Page No: 2 

 
 

2.      Recommendations  
 
2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny 

Sub- Committee for prior consideration and comment before 
decision by the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Transport. 

 
2.2 The Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport is 

recommended: 
 

 To agree the proposed modifications to Appendix M: Monitoring 
& Implementation of the emerging Local Plan (Appendix A & B) 
for submission to the Inspectors examining the Local Plan; 

 To agree that delegated authority be given to the Joint Director 
of Planning and Economic Development to make any 
subsequent minor amendments and editing changes to 
Appendix M, in consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy and Transport, Chair and Spokes of 
Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee. 

 
3.      Background  
 
3.1 Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District 

Councils submitted their respective Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plans for examination on 28 March 2014.   
Examination hearing sessions were held from November 2014 to 
July 2017.  
 

3.2 At the joint examination hearing session for Matter 5: Infrastructure 
/ Monitoring / Viability in November 2014, the Inspectors asked the 
Councils to review the monitoring framework and requirements set 
out in their respective Local Plans to ensure that the monitoring 
indicators were SMART (specific, measurable, achievable, 
relevant, and time-bound) so that their Local Plans could be found 
sound in relation to this issue. 
 

3.3 In letters to the Inspectors in September 20161, the Councils 
outlined that work on their respective monitoring frameworks was 
ongoing, and that they anticipated that any further proposed 

                                            
1
 https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/post-submission-correspondence-with-the-inspector 

Page 154



Report Page No: 3 

modifications arising from it would be submitted to the Inspectors 
by the end of February 2017.  The subsequent examination 
programme meant that this timetable did not prove to be possible 
and it was agreed with the Inspectors via the Programme Officer 
that a later date for completion of this work would not affect the 
overall examination programme.     
 

3.4 The Councils have worked together to review their monitoring 
frameworks and requirements, including the monitoring indicators. 
Where appropriate they have made the monitoring indicators 
consistent in order to align monitoring processes and reduce 
resource implications, as the Councils are moving towards a 
shared Greater Cambridge planning service and joint Local Plan. 
This review identified that proposed modifications are necessary to 
mak

Minutes of the meeting


Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee DPSSC/1
 Thursday, 27 July 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 27 July 2017 
 4.30  - 5.45 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sargeant (Chair), Gawthrope (Vice-Chair), Avery, 
Baigent, Bick and Smart 
 
Executive Councillors: Blencowe (Executive Councillor for Planning Policy 
and Transport) 
 
Officers:  
New Neighbourhoods Development Manager: Sharon Brown 
Planning Policy & Economic Development Officer: Stephen Miles 
Planning Policy Officer: Frances Schulz 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/86/DPSSC Apologies 
 
No apologies were received. 

17/87/DPSSC Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

17/88/DPSSC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2017 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

17/89/DPSSC Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

17/90/DPSSC Draft Land North of Cherry Hinton Supplementary 
Planning Document 
 
Matter for Decision 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Thursday, 27 July 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

The draft Cambridge Local Plan 2014: Proposed Submission (as amended) 
allocated Land North of Cherry Hinton for residential-led development under 
Policy 12: Cambridge East. The site extends into South Cambridgeshire and 
the draft South Cambridgeshire Local Plan, similarly allocated their part of the 
site for residential-led development under Policy SS/3: Cambridge East. The 
Councils, as the Local Planning Authorities, have been working in partnership 
with local stakeholders to prepare an SPD that looks at how this residential-led 
allocation can be delivered successfully. The work has been guided by input 
from local stakeholders, including residents groups, local Councillors and other 
interest groups, at a series of workshops. The SPD would help guide the 
development of the area and would provide greater certainty and detail to 
support delivery of the site. 
 
The draft Land North of Cherry Hinton SPD was produced for public 
consultation. Detailed local and stakeholder consultation has taken place to 
help inform the drafting of the SPD.  
 
An eight week public consultation was proposed to take place commencing in 
August 2017. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport 

i. Agreed agree the content of the draft Land North of Cherry Hinton SPD 

(Appendix A of the Officer’s report); 

ii. Agreed that if any amendments are necessary, these should be agreed 

by the Executive Councillor in consultation with Chair and Spokes of 

Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee; 

iii. Approved the draft SPD for public consultation to commence in August 

2017; 

iv. Approved the consultation arrangements as set out in paragraphs 3.9 to 

3.11 of the Officer’s report and the proposed schedule of consultees in 

Appendix B. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/3 Thursday, 27 July 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

The Committee received a report from the Planning Policy & Economic 
Development Officer. 
 
In response to the report Councillor Bick expressed disappointment that 
Cambridge East Area was being developed in segments instead of a site as a 
whole. 
 
The Planning Policy & Economic Development Officer said the following in 
response to Members’ questions: 

i. Policy 12 of the emerging Local Plan sought to replace CE8 and CE36 in 
the Cambridge East Area Action Plan. 

ii. Land was being taken out of the green belt but development would not 
be allowed until the Local Plan was reviewed. 

iii. It was recognised the land north of Cherry Hinton site would have to 
operate as a viable site with an airport next door to it. The constraints 
were recognised in the Supplementary Planning Document (see P63 & 
91 in the Officer’s report). The starting point was the site was viable for 
development and assessments (eg noise) would be considered in the 
pre-application stage.  

iv. South Cambridgeshire District Council Officers presented a report 
regarding site development to their portfolio 26 July, which was agreed 
without amendment. It was now up to the City Council to consider what it 
wanted to do with the site. 

v. It was up to Marshall’s Airport if they wished to move the aircraft testing 
facility. This would be considered as part of a site viability assessment. 

 
The New Neighbourhoods Development Manager said the following in 
response to Members’ questions: 

i. Officer workshop sessions had taken place and more may do so in 
future. 

ii. Further Cambridge East sites may come forward for development in 
future. Officers have been in discussions with the Developer regarding 
sites to come forward. It had been agreed with the Developer that plans 
would not be included in the Supplementary Planning Document until 
sites were ready to come forward. 

iii. Feedback was being sought from Marshalls regarding further 
development of the site. 

iv. Noise issues affecting the site had been taken on board. A detailed 
technical briefing would be given to councillors in early September 
regarding aircraft testing facility noise. A report was coming to JDCC in 
future regarding spine road noise. The County Council Transport Team 
were taking a report to Economy & Environment Committee in 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/4 Thursday, 27 July 2017 

 

 
 
 

4 

September, the City Council were awaiting the outcome from this. 
Further details would be included in the final Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

v. 40% of housing was expected to be affordable. The impact of the aircraft 
testing facility had been taken into account in the Wing Development 
viability study. 

vi. A Public Transport Strategy was a key feature. 
vii. The County Economy & Environment Committee would consider site in 

September. Further details would be available in the final Supplementary 
Planning Document. 

viii. Officers were discussing having a green landscape buffer along the site 
edge. Feedback from the public suggested that open views were 
desirable. 

ix. Design coding should lead to a good design for the site. 
x. There was an intention to put in a primary school to service the site. 
xi. The route of footpaths would be considered in the pre-application 

process. 

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

17/91/DPSSC Cambridge Local Plan Review: Modifications to 
Appendix M: Monitoring 
 
Matter for Decision 
Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Local Plans were currently being 
examined by independent Planning Inspectors. The Inspectors asked the 
Councils to review the monitoring framework and requirements set out in their 
respective Local Plans to ensure that the monitoring indicators were SMART 
(specific, measurable, achievable, relevant, and time-bound). 
 
The Councils have worked together to review their monitoring requirements 
and indicators, and where appropriate have made their requirements and 
indicators consistent. Modifications were proposed in order to make the plan 
sound. 
 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/5 Thursday, 27 July 2017 

 

 
 
 

5 

The Officer’s report addressed the proposed modifications to Appendix M: 
Monitoring & Implementation of the emerging Cambridge Local Plan, which, if 
approved by the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport, would 
be submitted to the Planning Inspectors for consideration. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport 
Agreed: 

i. Proposed modifications to Appendix M: Monitoring & Implementation of 

the emerging Local Plan (Appendix A & B) for submission to the 

Inspectors examining the Local Plan as set out in the Officer’s report and 

minutes below; 

ii. That delegated authority be given to the Joint Director of Planning and 

Economic Development to make any subsequent minor amendments 

and editing changes to Appendix M, in consultation with the Executive 

Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport, Chair and Spokes of 

Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Planning Policy Officer. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Discussed the appropriateness of triggers and targets. 
ii. Discussed amendments, which were noted by the Planning Policy Officer 

who agreed to incorporate the changes: 

 Setting out more explicit commentary in the Annual Monitoring 
Report about whether targets were being met or not. 

 P189 Appendix A: Amended Appendix M: Monitoring and 
Implementation (Clean) – the target could be amended to 
differentiate if 1 large or several small developments did not meet 
the criteria. 

 (Text changes shown in bold/strikethrough) P193 Appendix A: 
Amended Appendix M: Monitoring and Implementation (Clean) - 
Trigger: No loss The loss of a/any local heritage assets. 

 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/6 Thursday, 27 July 2017 

 

 
 
 

6 

The Planning Policy Officer said the following in response to Members’ 
questions: 

i. P165 Appendix A: Amended Appendix M: Monitoring and 
Implementation (Clean) – the target did not include developments legally 
allowed on the greenbelt. 

ii. P166 Appendix A: Amended Appendix M: Monitoring and 
Implementation (Clean) – Policy 2 did not include triggers as the City 
Council were not responsible for the Local Transport Plan. 

iii. P289 set out an audit trail for each proposed modification to Appendix M. 
iv. All indicators were annually monitored for the Local Plan. 
v. The methodology for assessing progress against the housing target was 

based on national guidance, as set by the Planning Inspector when 
commenting on the Local Plan 

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations, 
subject to agreement of amendment wording by Chair and Spokesperson in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations, subject to 
agreement of amendment wording by Chair and Spokesperson. 
 

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


